## ORDINANCE NO. 2976

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.05.010 RELATING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS TO ADD THREE POSITIONS: 1) INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COORDINATOR, 2) COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER, AND 3) OFFICE SPECIALIST (MAYOR'S OFFICE)

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a resolution approving the addition of one Communications Manager, an unclassified, at-will senior manager position to Administration; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a resolution approving the addition of one Office Specialist (Mayor's Office), an unclassified, at-will position to the Mayor and Council's Office; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a resolution approving the addition of one Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator, an unclassified, at-will middle management position to the Mayor and Council's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Section 500(a) requires that all new unclassified management level positions be adopted by ordinance and a four-fifths vote of the Council.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That Section 2.05.010 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.05.010 Unclassified positions established.

In addition to those unclassified positions specifically delineated in Section 500 of the Charter of the City, there are established the unclassified positions entitled Deputy City Manager, Administrative Services Manager, Deputy Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chief, Assistant Chief of Police, Assistant Director of Finance, Assistant Director of Budget and Analysis, Fiscal Operations Manager, Funds Development Strategic Planning Manager, Purchasing Agent, Treasury Manager, Assistant Director of Human Resources, Director of Employee Development, Risk Manager, Assistant Director of Public Works and Operations, Assistant Director of Building and Housing, Deputy Building Official, Building Services Manager, Building and Park Construction Manager, Parks and Open Space Manager, Assistant Director of Recreation, Housing Coordinator, Real Property Manager, Transit Coordinator, Assistant Director of Community Development, Community Relations Manager, Western Chula Vista Development Manager, Traffic Engineer, Deputy Director of Engineering, Assistant Library Director, Chief Learning Officer, Director of Communications, Police Captain, Director of Conservation and Environmental Services, Deputy Director of Planning, Assistant Director of Planning, Special Planning Projects Manager, General Plan Project Manager, Chief of Staff, Constituent Services Manager, Community Liaison (assigned to the Office of the Mayor and City Council), California Border Alliance Group Deputy Executive Director, California Border Alliance Group Budget Manager, California Border Alliance Group Meth. Strike Force Coordinator, California Border Alliance Group Network Administrator, California Border Alliance

Ordinance 2976 Page 2

Operations/Intelligence Coordinator, California Border Alliance Group Program Manager, California Border Alliance Group Program Analyst, California Border Alliance Group Management Assistant, California Border Alliance Group Network Assistant, Regional Computer Forensic Laboratory Network Engineer, California Border Alliance Group Executive Assistant, Energy Services Manager, Communications Manager, Office Specialist (Mayor's Office) and Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force 30 days after its second reading and adoption.

Submitted by

Approved as to form by

David D. Rowlands, Jr.

City Manager

Ann Moore

City Attorney

Communications Director

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 14th day of September, 2004, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers: Davis, McCann, Rindone, Salas and Padilla

NAYS: Councilmembers: None

ABSENT: Councilmembers: None

Stephen C/Padilla, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

CITY OF CHULA VISTA )

I, Susan Bigelow, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2976 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 24th day of August, 2004 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 14th day of September, 2004.

Executed this 14th day of September, 2004.

Susan Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk